Children, Young People & Skills Committee
Date:

8 November 2021

Time:

4.00pm

Venue

Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall

Members:

Councillors:Clare (Chair), John (Deputy Chair), O'Quinn
(Opposition Spokesperson), Brown (Group Spokesperson),
Grimshaw, Hamilton, Lloyd, McNair, Meadows and Nield
Co-optees
Trevor Cristin (Diocesian Director of Education), Simon Parr and
Diana Boyd
Non-Voting Co-optees
Adam Muirhead (Community Works Rep), and Young People
Representative

Contact:

Lisa Johnson
Democratic Services Manager
01273 291228
lisa.johnson@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android
This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper

AGENDA
PART ONE
29

Page

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.
(b) Declarations of Interest:
(a)
(b)
(c)

Disclosable pecuniary interests;
Any other interests required to be registered under the local
code;
Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in
the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to;
(ii) the nature of the interest; and
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other
interest.
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer
or administrator preferably before the meeting.
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the
public.
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.
30

MINUTES
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 (copy
attached)

31

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

32

CALL OVER

7 - 18

33

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
To consider the following matters raised by members of the public:

34

(a)

Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at
the meeting itself;

(b)

Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due
date of 12 noon on the 31 October 2021;

(c)

Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due
date of 12 noon on the 31 October 2021.

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT
To consider the following matters raised by Councillors:

35

(a)

Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or
at the meeting itself;

(b)

Written Questions: to consider any written questions;

(c)

Letters: to consider any letters;

(d)

Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred
from Council or submitted directly to the Committee.

HOLIDAY SUPPORT FOR SEND CHHILDREN
Presentation by Assistant Director Health SEN & Disabilities

36

AN UPDATE AND REVIEW OF FOUNDATION FOR OUR FUTURE

19 - 28

Report of the Executive Director Families Children & Learning (copy
attached)
Contact Officer:
Ward Affected:
37

Anna Gianfrancesco
All Wards

Tel: 01273 293966

MAKE YOUR MARK CAMPAIGN UPDATE

29 - 32

Report of the Executive Director Families Children & Learning (copy
attached)
Contact Officer:
Ward Affected:
38

Tracie James
All Wards

SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2023-2024
Report of the Executive Director Families Children & Learning (copy to
follow)

39

[...]
 Muirhead
Mr S Parr (joined remotely)

PART ONE

13
(a)
13.1
(b)
13.2
(c)

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
Declarations of Substitutes
There were none
Declarations of Interest
There were none
Exclusion of Press and Public

13.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda.
13.4 RESOLVED: There were no part two items in the agenda.
14

MINUTES

14.1

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 be agreed as a
correct record.

1
7

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE

15

13 SEPTEMBER
2021

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

15.1 The Chair gave the following communication:
Welcome to this meeting of the Children Young People & Skills Committee. Please note
that this meeting is being webcast and is capable of repeat viewing.
I wanted to begin by giving a few updates about this committee. Unfortunately, our parent
governor rep positions are both vacant currently and work to recruit these positions is
ongoing. But I’m delighted that following a decision at full council in July, we are
welcoming Diana Boyd to this meeting as a representative of the Parent Carers Council.
At this juncture I wanted to congratulate you on your new role as Chair and also publicly
thank your predecessor Fiona England for her work. I look forward to continued strong
relationships of challenge and support between PACC and the council.
UASCs
At July’s full council, I put forward a motion regarding unaccompanied asylum-seeking
children – thanking those who support UASCs in our city but also pushing for the
introduction of a mandatory rota. We have a fantastic social work team who do an
incredible amount to support UASCs, alongside brilliant foster carers and our community
and voluntary sector. Over the summer I was invited to attend the Hummingbird Projects
Young Leaders graduation ceremony and it was incredible to see not only the brilliant
work being done to support refugees – but also
[...]
Update on Ofsted Action Plan
Item 26 – School Ofsted Presentation
Item 27 – Use of Urgency Powers School Admission Arrangements

17

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

17.1

There were no Petitions, Written Questions or Deputations.

18

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

18.1

There were no Petitions, Written Questions or Deputations.
Notice of Motion
(i)

Local Government & Schools Pay

18.2

The Notice of Motion had been proposed and debated at Full Council on 15 July 2021
and had then been referred to this Committee.

18.3

The Chair asked the Committee if they agreed to note the Notice of Motion and the
issues raised at Full Council.

18.4

Councillor O’Quinn noted that the recommendations of Full Council were to note the
report or call for an officer report and proposed that the Committee call for a report on
the ‘performance related pay for teachers’ element of the Notice of Motion.

18.5

RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed –
(i)

Note the Notice of Motion and the issues agreed by Full Council;

(ii)

Call for a report on performance related pay for teachers.

5
11

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE

13 SEPTEMBER
2021

19

SAFEGUARDING AND CARE ANTI-RACIST PRACTICE.

19.1

The Principal Social Worker gave a presentation on Safeguarding and Care Anti-Racist
Project.

19.2

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

20

ANNUAL UPDATE ON OFSTED ACTION PLAN

20.1

This item was agreed without discussion.

20.2

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.

21

EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS – YOUTH EMPLOYMENT HUB AND ADULT
EDUCATION HUB UPDATE

21.1

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Families Children &
Learning which provided an update on the implementation of the Youth Employment Hub
and an update on the Council’s Adult and Community Learning Provision. The report was
introduced by the Head of Skills and Employment.

21.2

Cllr Brown referred to the Youth Employment Hub and asked if there had been a good
response from employers, educational providers and volunt
[...]
rea which the
Council wanted to explore further. PHSE lessons were part of the school’s curriculum so
all children should take part but they would check after the meeting to confirm. The idea
of gender-based discussion groups was good and would be discussed with the Schools
Working Group.

24.6

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted this report and its contents including the next
steps.

25

PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE WEST HOVE INFANT SCHOOL

25.1

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Families Children &
Learning which sought approval for a public consultation to be undertaken to consider the
possible relocation of the West Hove Infant School (Connaught Road) classes to the Hove

10
16

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE

13 SEPTEMBER
2021

Junior School (Holland Road) site. The report was introduced by the Head of School
Organisation.
25.2

Cllr Hamilton referred to paragraph 3.11 and asked if the numbers related to September
2020 or 2021, and was advised it was September 2021.

25.3

Cllr Grimshaw referred to paragraph 3.25 and asked if there was a back-up plan for
accommodating the Health, SEN and Disability Services if the move was not agreed. The
Head of School Organisation the Council would explore what services could be provided
and where they could be based.

25.4

Cllr McNair asked why the potential move would take place in January 2022, and not in
September 2022, and was advised that the date was being proposed by the school.

25.5

Cllr O’Quinn asked if there was any indication as to why some parents may not support
the move, and was advised that some families may live close to the school or have a
number of children who attended schools in different locations and so a relocation could
impact on them.

25.6

RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed to a public consultation on the proposal to
relocate the West Hove Infant School (Connaught Road) classes to the Hove Junior
School (Holland Road) site with effect from January 2022.

26

SCHOOL OFSTED PRESENTATION

26.1

This item was agreed without discussion.

26.2

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the presentation.

27

USE OF URGENCY POWERS SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS

27.1

This item was agreed without discussion.

27.2

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted –
(i)

The use of urgency powers on 4 August 2021 to vary the council’s admission
arrangements so that the highest priority is given to: Looked after children and all
previously looked after children, including those children who appear (to the
admission authority) to have been in state care outside of England and ceased to
be in state care as a result of being adopted;

(ii)

That previously looked after children are defined within this priority as: such
children who were adopted (or subject to child arrangements orders or special
guardianship orders) immediately following having been looked after and those
children who appear (to the admission authority) to have been in state care outside
of England and ceased to be in state care as a result of being adopted. A child is
regarded as having been in state care outside of England if they were in the care
of or were accommodated by a public authority, a religious organisation, or any
other provider of care whose sole or main purpose is to benefit society.

11
17

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE

13 SEPTEMBER
2021

28

ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL

28.1

RESOLVED: That no items be referred to Full Council on 21 October 2021.

The meeting concluded at 6.55pm
Signed

Dated this

Chair

day of

12
18

CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE &
SKILLS COMMITTEE

Agenda Item 36
Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject:

An update and review of Foundation for our Future

Date of Meeting:

8 November 2021

Report of:

Executive Director Families Children & Learning

Contact Officer:

Anna Gianfrancesco,
Assistant Director,
Safeguarding and Care
Email:

Ward(s) affected:

All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT

1.1

The report updates Children Committee of the work of Foundation For our
Futures and the progress made in Brighton and Hove on the objectives.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1.1 The CYPS is recommended to note the work being undertaken in regard to
Children’s mental Health under Foundations for Our Future.

3.

CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1

Foundations For Our Future (FFOF) was developed and published pre covid. In
research undertaken by the BMJ ( Mental health of children and young people
during pandemic 10 March 2021. BMJ 2021;372:n614), it found that the mental
health of the UK’s children and young people was deteriorating before the
pandemic, however the health, educational, and social outcomes for children with
mental health conditions are now worse than for previous cohorts.

19

3.2

It drew on studies carried out during the pandemic suggest that although some
families are coping well, others are facing financial adversity, struggling to home
school, and risk experiencing vicious cycles of increasing distress. Probable
mental health conditions increased from 10.8% in 2017 to 16% in July 2020
across all age, sex, and ethnic groups according to England’s Mental Health of
Children and Young People Survey (MHCYP). A self-selected sample of 2673
parents recruited through social media reported deteriorating mental health and
increased behavioural problems among children aged 4 to 11 years between
March and May 2020 (during lockdown). The more socioeconomically deprived
respondents had consistently worse mental health in both surveys. This has
been reflected in referrals to the Front Door for Families, where there has been
an increase in referrals due to families not managing their child’s poor mental
health.

3.3

Foundation For Our Futures was the culmination of a thorough process of review
of young people’s emotional health and wellbeing services that has taken place
across Sussex. While it was developed pre covid it is even more important now
that leaders in the local NHS Clinical Comm
[...]
rds

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress made towards the
city’s Make Your Mark campaign.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

That the Committee note the progress made by the Youth Council towards the
local Make Your Mark Campaign that aims to protect the environment and
reduce plastic waste

3.

CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1

The British Youth Council is the National Youth Council of the UK. It is a youthled charity that aims to empower young people to influence and inform the
decisions that affect their lives.

3.2

Every year the UK youth parliament (managed by the British Youth Council)
organises a Make Your Mark ballot for 11-18 year olds across the UK to have
their say and begin their democratic journey by voting on the policies they want
to introduce or change. The issues that are voted as the most important will be
the focus of the UK Youth Parliament’s and local 2021 campaigns. It is supported
by Local Authorities, schools, UK Parliament, and the Department for Digital,
Culture, Media & Sport.

3.3

Brighton and Hove had a much lower turnout than previous years; 382 (1.67%) of
the total population compared to 2019 where 1027 young people voted.

3.4

The ballot in November 2020 usually takes place in secondary schools but due to
the pandemic this took place on-line. This is a likely contributory factor to the
lower take up by young people.

3.5

The 2020 results placed protecting the environment and reducing plastic waste;
free tuition fees; and better mental health support as being the top 3 priorities for
young people.

29

3.6

Brighton and Hove’s Youth Council has focussed their campaign on reducing
plastic waste and usage in the city.

3.7

Youth Council members have been supported to contribute to the Youth Climate
Assembly. They have engaged with various local Councillors and environmental
professionals on the topic of transport and making the city carbon neut

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 8 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Clare (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor John (Deputy Chair), O'Quinn (Opposition Spokesperson), 
Brown (Group Spokesperson), Hamilton, Lloyd, McNair, Nield and Bagaeen 
 
Other Members present: Councillors   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

29 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
29 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
29.1 Cllr Bagaeen declared that he was attending as a substitute for Cllr Meadows 
 
(b) Declarations of Interest 
 
29.2    Cllr McNair declared that he was a Governor at Carden Primary School.  
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
29.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda. 
 
29.4 RESOLVED: There were no part two items in the agenda. 
 
30 MINUTES 
 
30.1 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 be agreed as 

a correct record.  
 
31 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
31.1 The Chair gave the following communication:  
 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 8 NOVEMBER 
2021 

Firstly, on the agenda today we were due to have a presentation on activities held during the 
holidays for SEND children. Unfortunately, those due to present today are unwell and we have 
therefore delayed this to a future meeting. 
 
YOUTH ENGAGEMENT 
Cllr O’Quinn and I attended Youthwise in October where we were grilled by young people on 
the city’s response to the climate crisis as we should be. Thank you to the young people 
present for such an insightful discussion. Committee will know that youth engagement is really 
important to me, and you will note that the agenda includes an update on the annual make 
your mark survey and a general update on the work of youth council. I’m really pleased to see 
that the youth council is now bursting with 23 members following the induction day held in 
October which I was sadly unable to attend due to contracting covid-19.  
 
COVID-19 
On note of covid and the pandemic, we continue to keep a watching eye on the raising figures 
among school age children. While vaccination among 12-15 year olds is progressing, we 
remain concerned that the high rates of covid are slowing the programme down, due to the 
wait between catching covid and having a jab. We are also critical of Government’s inaction on 
preventing the spread in schools. Cllr Sarah Nield wrote to Government last Monday 
addressing some of those concerns – including the slow delivery of c02 monitors into our city’s 
schools and how the lack of measures will further disrupt education.  
 
ACADEMISATION 
This is the first meeting since Moulsecoomb Primary has become an academy – having been 
forced out of our hands by the ideology of government. I want to thank the campaign for the 
work they did in challenging the academisation. As an administration, we have asked officers 
to keep a focus on what they can do to help prevent forced academisation of more education 
settings in our family of schools and we have requested regular updates on the work being 
done to support schools at risk of a negative OFSTED judgement. However, our work to 
support schools who are fighting academisation may well be hampered. In half term, the 
Government announced a consultation on removing the school improvement grant from 
councils. This funds the work we do in supporting our schools, including school improvement 
advisors who work with schools who need support. Without this grant, this work is at risk. I am 
concerned this is an attempt by Government to force further academisation by the back door.  
 
UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM-SEEKING CHILDREN 
Talking of Government’s failed policies, I would like to highlight that the hotel that is holding 
uascs in our city remains open. After a few months in operation it remains clear that a rota for 
councils to take UASC which is voluntary  is not the solution to ensuring that UASCs get the 
support they need from councils across the country. This council has already taken over our 
suggested statistical quota- we are currently around 130% of that, taking both spontaneous 
arrivals and from the rota in spite of this. 
. 
We remain over 0.07% of our quota, currently around 130% of that, taking both spontaneous 
arrivals and from the rota in spite of this. I am frustrated that this government is enabling other 
councils to get away without providing this support to vulnerable refugee children. Once again 
we call on them to close the Hove site and introduce a mandatory rota so that everyone plays 
their part. 
 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 8 NOVEMBER 
2021 

BUDGET / SPENDING REVIEW 
I was keeping a keen eye on this autumns budget and spending review to see how it will 
impact children and young people in our city. While there were some announcements made – 
this doesn’t fill the gaps that are needed after both increased costs and reducing funding over 
the last decade. In many cases was a reannouncement of funding already made. Talking of re-
anouncements – they re-announced the youth investment fund, now two years after they first 
announced it. I would really like to see progress on this fund, and I will once again use my 
chairs communications to urge the Government to release the funding so that youth services in 
our city can access vital support.  
 
32 CALL OVER 
 
32.1 The following items on the agenda were reserved for discussion: 

 
Item 36 – An Update and Review of Foundation for Our Future 
Item 37 – Make Your Mark Campaign 
Item 38 – School Admission Arrangements 2023-2024 
Item 40 – Pay Progression for Staff in Schools 
Item 41 – School Ofsted Presentation 
 

32.2 The following item on the agenda were agreed without discussion: 
 

Item 39 – Proposal to Relocate West Hove Infant School 
 
33 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
33.1 There were no Petitions, Written Questions or Deputations 
 
34 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
34.1 There were no Petitions, Written Questions, Letters or Notices of Motion 
 
35 HOLIDAY SUPPORT FOR SEND CHHILDREN 
 
35.1 This item was deferred to a later meeting of the Committee 
 
36 AN UPDATE AND REVIEW OF FOUNDATION FOR OUR FUTURE 
 
36.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Families, Children & 

Learning which provided an update on the work of Foundation For our Futures and the 
progress made in Brighton and Hove on the objectives. The report was introduced by 
the Assistant Director for Safeguarding & Care and by Ms S Button, Programme 
Director for Foundations for Our Future. Ms Button spoke on the review and the 
recommendations which came from that.  

 
36.2 Cllr O’Quinn noted that a number of different organisations were involved in this and 

asked who would have overall scrutiny. The Assistant Director said that each 
organisation had its own Emotional Health & Wellbeing Board which looked at the work 
at a local level, there was also the Operational Board which looked at how things were 
being delivered across the Sussex area, there was the Executive Board which was 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 8 NOVEMBER 
2021 

chaired by the DCS of West Sussex, and within Brighton & Hove there was the Children 
& Young Peoples Health Oversight Board. Cllr O’Quinn referred to recommendation 12 
and noted that there was currently a delay in young people being able to access the 
service and hoped that this would be one of the issues which was looked at and the 
service improved. The Assistant Director said that the level of demand was being looked 
at by CAMHS, but there was currently a shortage of staff which was being addressed. 
Cllr O’Quinn referred to recommendation 13 and asked how effective the Mental Health 
Support Teams in schools had been. The Assistant Director, Health, SEN & Disability 
said that work was being undertaken in schools, both primary and secondary, and the 
Council were working with the CCG and Public Health. Things were going well, but there 
was more work to be undertaken such as work around the triage system, and the 
Council were working with colleagues to address any gaps. 

 
36.3 Cllr Lloyd asked if a young person would be appointed as Co-Chair of the Oversight 

Board and how they would be recruited. Ms Button said that expressions of interest and 
a description of the role had been sent to young people, and a young person had 
recently been appointed and would Co-Chair the next meeting of the Board.  

 
36.4 Cllr Brown was concerned with the delay in accessing the services of CAMHS and said 

that this needed to be monitored closely by the Health & Welbeing Board. The Executive 
Director said that there was intensive oversight of this issue and steps to improve the 
service was set out in the report.  

 
36.5 Cllr Hamilton referred to recommendation 18 and noted that no review or audit of EWB 

or targeted services outside of SPFT had begun, and asked when it would start. Ms 
Button said the report was slightly out of date and the review had begun and was 
expected to be completed in 2023. 

 
36.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the work being undertaken in regard to 

Children’s mental Health under Foundations for Our Future.  
 
37 MAKE YOUR MARK CAMPAIGN UPDATE 
 
37.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Families Children & 

Learning which provided an update on progress made towards the City’s Make Your 
Mark campaign. The report was introduced by the Youth Work Co-Ordinator and Ms L 
Brown, Young Person representative. 

 
37.2 Cllr John noted that unlike other authorities the number of students in the city who were 

voting had dropped and asked if there were strategies in place to address that. Ms 
Brown said that there had been an online campaign, and officers had met with the Youth 
Council to discuss this, but agreed that steps should be taken to make more young 
people aware that they could vote. Cllr John asked if Green Leaf awards had been 
costed and was advised that it hadn’t.   

 
37.3 Cllr Bagaeen noted that the report said that there were no financial implications and that 

the Equality Implications had been left blank. The Youth Work Co-Ordinator said that for 
the purposes of this report there were no financial or equality implications, but said that 
it was important to ensure that all the different groups across the City were involved in 
the campaign.  



 

5 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 8 NOVEMBER 
2021 

 
37.4 Mr Muirhead wondered if the Green Leaf Awards could provide validation and quality 

assurance for charities in the city. Ms Brown said that that was a good idea, but at the 
moment the focus was on small businesses and larger organisations would be looked at 
in the future. He said that he was aware that there was a vacant youth participation post 
and asked if that was being recruited, and was advised that budgets were currently 
being set and so recruitment would be undertaken once that was done.  

 
37.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the progress made by the Youth Council 

towards the local Make Your Mark Campaign that aims to protect the environment and 
reduce plastic waste.  

 
38 SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2023-2024 
 
38.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Families Children & 

Learning regarding the proposed school admission arrangements for the city’s schools, 
for which the Council is the admission authority, for the academic year 2023-24. The 
report was introduced by the Head of School Organisation.  

 
38.2 Cllr Brown accepted that the PAN for schools needed to be addressed but would have 

preferred the larger schools to have reduced their admission number, and was 
concerned that having an admission number of 45 for some schools could be difficult. 
Cllr Brown asked what the intake number had been for the two primary schools in 
Woodingdean. The Head of School Organisation said that in September 2021 there had 
been 43 at Rudyard Kipling and 60 at Woodingdean Primary. He said that the forecasts 
showed that there would be 92 children starting primary school in Woodingdean area in 
2023 and 78 children in 2025.  

 
38.3 Cllr O’Quinn asked how carefully the reduction in PAN had been looked at and the 

impact on the local areas. The Head of School Organisation said that the authority were 
committed to ensuring that every area had a local school and the options had been fully 
considered but there would be a surplus of places in the future. Cllr O’Quinn was 
concerned that the consultation would be held over the Christmas period and asked if 
the consultation could start in January instead. The Head of School Organisation said 
the under the School Admissions Code the admission arrangements for a September 
2023 start would have to be agreed by 28 February 2022, and therefore the consultation 
would have to be completed in January in order for the responses to be taken into 
consideration and arrangements agreed within the required time frame.  

 
38.4 Ms Boyd asked if the impact on the speech and language provision at Carden Primary 

School had been considered if the PAN were to be reduced. The Head of School 
Organisation said schools would be able to respond to the consultation and set out any 
concerns they may have.  

 
38.5 Cllr McNair stated that he was a Governor at Carden Primary School. The Chair asked 

the lawyer for confirmation that he could speak and was advised that if he asked a 
general question on the report he could as there was no pecuniary interest, but when 
the matter came back to this committee for a decision that would be reviewed and 
advise taken from the Monitoring Officer. Cllr McNair asked why schools rated Good by 
Ofsted may have their PAN reduced, he suggested that changing the admission number 



 

6 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 8 NOVEMBER 
2021 

at some schools may mean children had to travel further away and asked if any impact 
on sustainable travel had been looked at. He asked if data from estate agents had been 
collected, and noted that the proposed changes were from schools in less affluent 
areas. The Head of School Organisation said that the Council needed to look at the 
whole city and proposals addressed the surplus places across that area. He accepted 
that schools with Good Ofsted ratings had been included, but the decision on the 
schools listed in the report was not based on how good they were. Transport links would 
be looked at as part of the consultation. The projected figures on the number of young 
children were based on data from the NHS and the projections had not shown any 
significant changes and so the Council were confident on the figures provided.  

 
38.6 Councillor Hamilton said that there may still be spaces at schools even if the PANs were 

reduced, and felt that on the projected figures that no child would not be able to attend 
their local school, and in the circumstances the recommendations were the best way 
forward.  

 
38.7 Cllr Bagaeen noted that some schools may have a PAN of 45 and asked if that would be 

one class of 30 and one of 15. The Head of School Organisation that there would be 
mixed age teaching and examples of how that would work were set out in the 
appendices to the report.  

 
38.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed -  
 

(i) To make no changes to the council’s admission arrangements (other than those 
listed below) or school catchment areas (where applicable); 
 

(ii) To consult upon a change to the Published Admission Number (PAN) of 
Bevendean Primary School from 60 to 45 pupils; 

 
(iii) To consult upon a change to the PAN of Carden Primary School from 60 to 30 

pupils; 
 
(iv) To consult upon a change to the PAN of Coldean Primary School from 60 to 45 

pupils; 
 
(v) To consult upon a change to the PAN of Queens Park Primary School from 60 to 

30 pupils; 
 
(vi) To consult upon a change to the PAN of Rudyard Kipling Primary School from 60 

to 45 pupils; 
 
(vii) To consult upon a change to the PAN of Saltdean Primary School from 90 to 60 

pupils; 
 
(viii) To consult upon a change to the PAN of Woodingdean Primary School from 60 to 

45 pupils; 
 
(ix) To make no changes to the “relevant area”; 
 



 

7 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 8 NOVEMBER 
2021 

(x) Noted the expectation that in the next 3-5 years proposals to consult upon a 
change to the Published Admission Number (PAN) of more schools will be 
required alongside the possible closure of some primary schools in the city. To 
best ensure schools are best placed to face this future increasing focus will be 
placed upon developing more and larger collaborations between schools which it 
is hoped will provide greater resilience to the challenges that will follow. 

 
39 PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE WEST HOVE INFANT SCHOOL 
 
39.1 This item was agreed without discussion. 
 
39.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee -  
 

(i) Noted the responses to the public consultation held between 20 September and 
25 October 2021; 
 

(ii) Agreed to the relocation of the West Hove Infant School (Connaught Road) 
classes to the Hove Junior School (Holland Road) site with effect from January 
2022.  

 
40 PAY PROGRESSION FOR STAFF IN SCHOOLS. 
 
40.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Families Children & 

Learning regarding pay progression for staff in schools.  
 
40.2 Cllr O’Quinn said that the recommendations in the report were expected, but she would 

like to see changes.  She felt that it was unfair that academies did not have to comply with 
the pay grades but was pleased to note that for those employed by the Council on the 
lowest pay grade would receive an increase in their salaries. 

 
40.3 The Committee voted on the recommendations and they were agreed with the Labour 

Group abstaining.  
 
40.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee declined to make the requested amendment to the 

Model Teacher’s Pay Policy for Schools.  
 
41 SCHOOL OFSTED PRESENTATION 
 
41.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Families Children & 

Learning which provided an update of the latest Ofsted inspections since the last 
committee meeting. The item was introduced by the Head of Education Standards & 
Achievements and the Children’s Centre Manager. 

 
41.2 The Committee were advised that Ofsted were now inspecting schools again. The City 

continued to have a high number of Good rated schools which was above the national 
average and a low number of schools which required improvement. Both St Nicolas CE 
Primary and Carden Primary had recently been inspected and the reports were 
expected in the forthcoming week. With regard to the Early Years Register in the City, 
99% were judged to be Good or Outstanding which was above the national average. 
The Nest Nursery and Bear’s House Nursery had previously been Required 



 

8 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 8 NOVEMBER 
2021 

Improvement but had now been awarded a Good rating. All private, voluntary and 
independent providers in the City had a Good or higher rating.  

 
41.3 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.  
 
42 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
42.1 RESOLVED: That no items be referred to the next meeting of Full Council. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.15pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


